

No. 09-804

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CIGNA CORPORATION and CIGNA PENSION PLAN,
Petitioners,

v.

JANICE C. AMARA, GISELA R. BRODERICK, ANNETTE S.
GLANZ, Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

THOMAS G. MOUKAWSHER
MOUKAWSHER & WALSH
21 OAK STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06106
(860) 278-7000

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS, LLP
1200 18th St., NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1325

STEPHEN R. BRUCE
Counsel of Record
ALLISON C. PIENTA
805 15TH ST., NW, STE.210
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 371-8013
stephen.bruce@prodigy.net

OCTOBER 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	2
1. CIGNA’s Conversion to a Cash Balance Plan....	5
2. The Decisions Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. PLAN PARTICIPANTS ARE ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS CIGNA PROMISED IN THE PLAN SUMMARIES	17
A. CIGNA May Not Revisit the Unappealed Findings that It Materially Mised Its Employees About Benefit Reductions to Avoid an Employee “Backlash”.....	18
B. Under ERISA, SPDs Are Among the “Plan Documents” Governing the Plan.....	21
C. In Cases of Conflict Between an SPD and Underlying Plan Language, ERISA Requires the SPD to Control.....	27
D. The Determination of Whether an SPD Conflicts With the Terms of a Formal Plan Document Is an Objective One.....	30

E. Participants Are Entitled to Relief If There Is a Material Conflict; If a Showing of Prejudice Is Required, It Should Be Possible Prejudice to an Average Plan Participant.	33
F. Respondents Properly Sued Under ERISA’s Section 502(a)(1)(B) “to Recover Benefits Due ... Under the Terms of [the] Plan.”	37
G. ERISA’s Duty to Disclose Is Consistent with Contract and Trust Law	42
H. Neither the Material Conflict Standard Nor the Second Circuit’s Likely Prejudice/Harmless Error Standard Establishes “Virtual-Strict-Liability.”	46
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT IMPOSE A DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE REQUIREMENT THAT CONGRESS NEITHER ADOPTED NOR INTENDED ..	48
A. CIGNA’s Effort to Imply Detrimental Reliance Based on Analogies to Tort Law and Promissory Estoppel Is at Odds with <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity</i>	48
B. Requiring Individual Demonstrations of Detrimental Reliance Is Unrealistic and Would Undermine Consistent, Plan-wide Enforcement of ERISA’s Disclosure Rules .	52
CONCLUSION	59
STATUTORY APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>2 Tudor City Place Associates v. 2 Tudor City Tenants Corp., 924 F.2d 1247 (2d Cir. 1991)</i>	42
<i>Ackerman v. Wyeth Pharms., 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008)</i>	55
<i>Aiken v. Policy Management Systems Corp., 13 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1993)</i>	4
<i>Alday v. Container Corp. of America, 906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1026 (1991)</i>	26
<i>Arnold v. Arrow Transport Co., 926 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1991)</i>	30
<i>Atwood v. Newmont Gold Co., 45 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1995)</i>	46
<i>Bard v. Boston Shipping Association, 471 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2006)</i>	27
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)</i>	53, 57
<i>In re Beck Ind., Inc., 605 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1979)</i>	43
<i>Estate of Becker v. Eastman Kodak Co., 120 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1997)</i>	47

<i>Bergt v. Retirement Plan for Pilots Employed by Mark Air, Inc., 293 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002)</i>	4, 24, 27
<i>Bixler v. Central Pa. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund, 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993)</i>	45
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord, 538 U.S. 822 (2003)</i>	52
<i>Blackshear v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co., 509 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2007)</i>	27
<i>Board of Trustees of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein, 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997)</i>	21
<i>Branch v. G. Bernd Co., 955 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992)</i>	4, 34, 36
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity, 553 U.S. 639 (2008)</i>	16, 49-52
<i>Burke v. Kodak Retirement Income Plan, 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1105 (2004)</i>	3, 10, 34-36
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway v. White, 548 U.S. 53 (2006)</i>	15

<i>Burstein v. Retirement Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health Education & Research Foundation,</i> 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Central Laborers v. Heinz,</i> 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	41
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.,</i> 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1999)	4, 26-27
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,</i> 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	29
<i>Daniel v. International Broth. of Teamsters,</i> 561 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Depenbrock v. CIGNA Corp.,</i> 389 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Dodson v. Woodmen of the World,</i> 109 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1997)	58
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Insurance Co.,</i> 919 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 851 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1988)	3, 28, 35, 52
<i>FTC v. Figgie International,</i> 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied,</i> 510 U.S. 1110 (1994)	53

<i>Farmers & Merchandises Bank of Monroe v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 262 U.S. 649 (1923)	42
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	41, 47
<i>Fuller v. FMC Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1115 (1994)	30
<i>Govoni v. Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers Local 5 Pension Fund</i> , 732 F.2d 250 (1st Cir. 1984).....	4, 34
<i>Greeley v. Fairview Health Services</i> , 479 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Gridley v. Cleveland Pneumatic Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Griggs v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Halbach v. Great-West Life and Annuity Insurance Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Hansen v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991)	15, 28
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)	34

<i>Heidgerd v. Olin Corp.</i> , 906 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14, 27-28
<i>Helwig v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 243 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1059 (1997)	27
<i>Hightshue v. AIG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Hooven v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 465 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	20
<i>Hughes v. 3M Retiree Medical Plan</i> , 281 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>IUE v. Murata Erie N. America, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Jensen v. Solvay Chemicals Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 3472945 (10th Cir. 9/7/10)	32
<i>Jensen v. SIPC</i> O, 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994)	25-27
<i>Kamlet v. Hartford Life and Acc. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Fed.Appx. 755 (11th Cir. 2005).....	34

<i>Kennedy v. Plan Admin. for DuPont Sav. & Investment Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009)	14, 16, 25-26, 39
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Kloepfer v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1990)	57
<i>Krohn v. Huron Mem. Hospital</i> , 173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>L. P. Steuart & Bro., Inc. v. Bowles</i> , 322 U.S. 398 (1944)	18
<i>Layaou v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1999)	20
<i>Lorenzen v. Empl. Retirement Plan of Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1990)	47
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	50-51
<i>Manginaro v. Welfare Fund of Local 21</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	56
<i>Marolt v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1998)	4, 25

<i>Mass. Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	38, 51
<i>May Department Stores v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>McDowell v. Krawchison</i> , 125 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 1997)	15, 31
<i>McKnight v. Southern Life & Health Insurance Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Mers v. Marriott International Group Accidental Death & Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 947 (1998)	27
<i>Mills v. Electric Automobile-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	53
<i>Morris v. Wachovia Securities</i> , 448 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Morrison v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 439 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Norfolk & W. Railway v. American Train Dispatchers Association</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	42

<i>Page v. PBGC</i> , 968 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Pierce v. Security Trust Life Insurance Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 23 (4th Cir. 1992).....	24, 47
<i>Rendler v. Corus Bank, N.A.</i> , 272 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Estate of Ritzer v. National Organization of Industrial Trade Unions Insurance Trust Fund</i> , 822 F. Supp. 951 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	56
<i>Ross v. Rail Car America Group Disability Income Plan</i> , 285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 885 (2002)	26
<i>Ryder Truck Lines, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 497 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1974)	32
<i>Savino v. Computer Credit</i> , 164 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Schad v. Stamford Health System</i> , 2009 WL 4981271, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 27939 (2d Cir. Dec. 21, 2009).....	47
<i>Scharff v. Raytheon Co.</i> <i>Short-Term Disability Plan</i> , 581 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3508 (6/28/10)	55

Schoonejongen v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,
143 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 57

Smith v. Rogers Galvanizing Co.,
128 F.3d 1380 (10th Cir. 1997) 31

Spitz v. Tepfer,
171 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1999) 27

Stahl v. Tony’s Building Materials,
875 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1989) 47

Syverson v. IBM,
472 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) 31

Thomforde v. IBM,
406 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2005) 31

Tocker v. Philip Morris,
470 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 47

Unum Life Insurance v. Ward,
526 U.S. 358 (1999) 41

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 18, 38

*Washington v. Department of
Transportation*,
8 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1993) 57

Washington v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
497 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007) 3 & *passim*

*Weinreb v. Hospital for Joint Diseases
Orthopaedic Institute,*
404 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 47

*West v. AK Steel Retirement Accum.
Plan,* 484 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2007),
cert. denied, 129 S.Ct. 895 (2009) 40

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension
Plan,* 497 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2007),
cert. denied, 128 S.Ct. 1657 (2008) 18

Wilson v. Southwestern Bell Telegraph,
55 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 1995) 30

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993) 27

*Yokoyama v. Midland National
Life Insurance Co.,*
594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) 32

*Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atlantic
Cash Balance Plan,*
615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010) 47

STATE CASES

Basile v. H & R Block, Inc.,
729 A.2d 574 (Pa. Super. 1999) 44

Cooper v. Automobile Club Association,
751 N.W.2d 443 (Mich. 2008)..... 55

Edmunds v. Valley Circle Estates,
20 Cal. Rptr. 2d 701 (Cal. App. 1993)..... 44

Thigpen v. Locke,
363 S.W.2d 247 (Tex. 1963) 44

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. 78r..... 49

18 U.S.C. §1961 49

26 U.S.C. §626(f)(1) 31

ERISA §2(b),
29 U.S.C. §1001(b)..... 38

ERISA §102,
29 U.S.C. §1022 3 & *passim*

ERISA §104(b)(1),
29 U.S.C. §1024(b)(1)24-26

ERISA §109(c),
29 U.S.C. §1029(c) 26

ERISA §204(b)(5)(B)(iii),
29 U.S.C. §1054(b)(5)(B)(iii)..... 7

ERISA §204(h),
29 U.S.C. §1054(h).....8, 31-32

ERISA §402(b)(3),
29 U.S.C. §1102(b)(3) 29

ERISA §404(a)(1)(D),
 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(D) 1 & *passim*

ERISA §502(a)(1)(B),
 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B) 16 & *passim*

ERISA §502(a)(3),
 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3) 16, 31, 37-38, 40

ERISA §4022(a),
 29 U.S.C. §1322(a)..... 40

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b),
 SEC Rule 10b-5 49

26 C.F.R. 54.4980F-1 31

29 C.F.R. 1625.22(b) 31

29 C.F.R. 2520.102-2 1, 23

29 C.F.R. 2520.102-3(l)..... 1, 23

29 C.F.R. 2520.104b-3 1, 24

29 C.F.R. 2590.606-1(c) 31

Welfare and Pension Plans Disclosure
 Act of 1958 (“WPPDA”), P.L. 85-836,
 as amended by P.L. 87-420 19, 21

P.L. 109-280, §701(a)(1)..... 7

H. Rep. 93-533,
1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....17, 21-23, 42

S. Rep. 93-127,
1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838.....16, 19, 21-22, 42

S. Rep. 85-1440,
1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4137.....19

II ERISA Leg. Hist. 1609
(Committee Print)20

III ERISA Leg. Hist. 4750
(Committee Print)22

42 Fed. Reg. 14266 (3/15/77)24

Sup. Ct. R. 24.1(a).....38

MISCELLANEOUS

Appleman, *Insurance Law & Practice*
(1981)26

Lisa J. Bernt, "*Finding the Right Jobs
for the Reasonable Person in
Employment Law*," 77 UMKC L.
Rev. 1 (Fall 2008)30

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed.)36

Bogert, *Trusts* (6th ed.)15, 44

Bogert, *Law of Trusts & Trustees*
(rev'd 2d ed.)44

<i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i>	26
<i>Res. (Sec.) of Contracts</i>	44, 57
<i>Res. (Sec.) of Torts</i>	50
<i>Res. (Sec.) of Trusts</i>	15, 42, 44
<i>Res. (Third) of Trusts</i>	43
<i>Williston on Contracts (4th ed.)</i>	49
